
County of Santa Cruz 0 4 4 5  

PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL SERVICES 
979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 

(831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978 

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR 

June 1 1 ,  2002 

AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

SUBJECT: NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH 

Dear Members of the Board: 

O n  December 4,2001 , your Board approved a contract amendment with Reber Construction 
to perform additional drainage work including the installation of an asphaltic concrete dyke 
along Highway One to direct road drainage to new overside drains. 

From the time the design work for the drainage improvements was completed to the time 
permit revisions were issued for construction, the shift in the dynamics of Scott Creek resulted 
in additional field changes to the storm-drainage system. The field changes included extending 
the overside drains to match the water course of Scott Creek and to fabricate pipe outlets that 
would be resistant to clogging in the event the water course continues to change. It is 
anticipated that a more permanent solution to the highway drainage will need to be found in 
the future. This will inevitably involve working closely with Caltrans and County Planning on a 
drainage system that is both functional and visually acceptable. 

Other improvements included more base rock to fill-in eroded areas close to the highway, 
safety improvements including grate covers for the overside drains, and additional road 
striping. Additional field work from the Point Reyes Bird Observatory Biologist was required to 
monitor construction activities adjacent to the Snowy Plover breeding area. The total cost of 
the field adjustments and monitoring services comes to $20,655.58, for a new project 
construction total of $752,175.04. 

Final field inspections have been completed by the Resident Engineer and the Caltrans Field 
Office and have resulted in minor "punch list' work required to sign off on the project. The 
Planning Department will need to sign off on all the applicable permit conditions as well as 

The Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well designed 
and maintainedparks and a wide variety of recreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse community 

45 



0 4 4 6  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA: JUNE 18,2002 
NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH PAGE 2 
JUNE 1 1 , 2002 

approve the final As-Built Drawings before total project close-out. In the interim, the Parks 
Department will be returning to your Board in August with the necessary documents to close-out 
the contractor’s construction contract, formally accept the project by your Board, and seek 
approval of grant-related documents in order to begin the reimbursement process. 

Per the attached proposal and contract Amendment, funding for the additional improvements 
in the amount of $20,655.58 is available from Proposition 12 funds within the State Park Bond 
Fund - index 19491 1 .  

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board approve an Amendment to Agreement No. CO 
02278 with Reber Construction Company, Inc. by increasing the cost by $20,655.58 for those 
services described in the Contractor’s cost proposal for a total not-to-exceed project cost of 
$752,175.04, and authorize the Director of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services to sign 
the Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the County. yguq 
Bar C. Samue 

RECOVENDED: / 

SUSANT. MAURIELLO 
County Administrative Officer 

BCS/ro/cms 
Attachments: 

Reber Construction Company, Inc. Amendment to Agreement CO 02278, 
Contractor‘s Cost Proposal, ADM-29 

cc: Auditor-Controller County Counsel Risk Management CAO Parks General 
Services Contractor 

45 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
0 4 4 7  

To: eoardofsupmko6 FROM : (Deparbnent) 

Audltorcontroll€r BY; S i g n a W r e ) m ( D a t e )  
Caunty Admln"? OCRce 

AGREEMENTTYPE (ched< One) mdiaueAgreementm Revenue Agreement 0 ___  --- 
The: Board of Supenrlsurs is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of same. 

1. said agree!ment is between the C O m  OF S A N T A U Z  (Depwtment/Agency) 

and REBER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., P.O. BOX 273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061 (Name/Address) 

2,  magreementwlllprovkle ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS DESCRIBED IN THE CHANGE ORDER, 

FOR THE NORTH COAST BEACHES PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH 

3. Periodoftheagreementkhwn MAY 21, 2002 to JUNE 30, 2002 - 

4. AnHclpatedcostIs$ 20,655.58 0 Fixed Month Rate 0 Annual Rate Not to Exceed 
$506,292.84 Contract + $50,629 Contingency + $116,08 !! .41 Contract Amendment and 

Rm&(s;$58.511.21 Contract Amendment + $20,655.58 Contract Amendment = $752,175.04 New Total 

5. Detail: 0 On continuing ~greemen~ ust for PI - . Page CC- ConbactNo: 12278 OR 0 l S T m A g m n t  
0 SecttonII No Board letter required, will be listed under Item 8 
0 sectionm .Board letter required 
0 SectiOnIv Revenue Agreement 

Change Order 

6. A p p r o p r i a ~ i Q B €  are available and are budgekd in 194911 (Index) 6610 ( a b  ~ j e c t )  

NCm: IF APPROPRTAnONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, AlTACHED COMPLmD AUD-74 OR AUD60 

Proposal and accounting detail Wewed and approved. It is recommended that thh& Supervisors approve the agreement and wrthoplze 

THE DIRECTOR BF PARKS - (~ept/~gemy HM) to execute o behalf of e 9 P 

Disbibutkn:  
Board of SupwvlSMs - white state of California 
Audltor C o n t r o l l e r  - Canary County of Santa Quz 
AuditorContrdler - Pink I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cnn, 

proved by saM Board of Supervkors as recommended by the County Adminkbathe OfRce by an 
order duly entered in the minutes of said bard on 20- 

Deparhnent - Gdd Sbte of California, do hereby cmify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was ap- 

ADM - 29 (8/01) 
mkI#sectkn3ooRw:Man BY: Deputv cm 

/tUDITOR€ONlROLLER USE ONLY 



p. 2 

0 4 4 8  

The paties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement So. CO ti227S, dated October 24, 
2CiO0, by and beixeen the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and REHER C~TNSTRLTC'I'ION 
COEVfPAYY, DX., by incresing the project cost by $20,655.53 for a total project COST not tu 
exceed: %752,1.75.04: :o pay for additional sonstructicn services reqjired to ccm1pIet.e the Ko1d1 
ChAst Beaches Phase I, Scott Creek Beach Project as described in Contractor's Cast Proposal. 

A l l  other provisions of said agreenent shali remain the same. 

Attachrnznt: Contractor's Cost. Proposal 

5 



0 4 4 9  

RE-BER 

Engineering Contractor 
CQNSTRUCTI~N co., IWC. 

April 30,2002 

County of Santa Cruz 
Parks, Open Spaces ECuIturaTServices 
Santa Cruz Ca 95062 

ATTN: Mr. EL b Olson 

RE: N'orth County Beaches, Project #COO2278 

ITEM ##1: Following, pleasefid 8 timeandmaterid irweice.€or-ek-% wrk 3t -he 
above captioned piilijcct to extend down drains west to fabricated dratnage canal flumes 
Costs include ail labor, equipment and material to install; flumes wi;th.the a p p r o w e  
anchor assemble. 

. Material . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * - . . . . . . r r . r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
- Labor ........................................... !. ................ 
- Equipment.. .......................................... 1 .......... 
- Added Bond Expense @-3.Oa/, ........................................ 

TOTAL for itemm. .................... ........... .......... 
- Carleton m - € % o t o g i s t  M w t d .  .............. .......-. .. 
- Added Bond 'Expense, @ 3.0%,. ...................................... 

- Additional Smping.. .............................. .: .......... 
- Add BondFxpen3e @ 3.0%- .......................................... 
- Approximately 100 tons of ai ; f i f i t iona~-tras~~~8-~-widtn 

west shouihr @ $39.OOpei ton.. ........ .I.. ..... ;, ...... 
- Install two (2) yel!ow bollards at entry to TrexBoardwaIk 
- bstall sigdyaddle for s h m - m o s t d r a i n  clean out,, . 
- hstall hstcked st~ipes pamat aqhhwthafbuspad 

approxmat'dy-H3' feet fim- noTthendafc:ancrete ...- , _... .... 
- Install b l u d p e a l o n & - h c k  tr$edbtts@ ............... 

- #2 and #3 @WOO.OO each., .................................... 
- Install rcmovabbte gate to mvm i& rO-sver-s%k &aim 


